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No. G72] PORT MORESBY, WEDNESDAY, 9th NOVEMBER 

GENERAL PRICES (AMENDMENT No. 21) ORDER 1988 
being 

A Prices Order to amend the General Prices Order 1983. 

[1988 

MADE by the Deputy Price Controll~r under the Prices Regulations Act (Chapter 320) to come into operation on 
9th November, 1988. 

REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF SCHEDULE 8. 
Schedule 8 to the Principal Order is repealed and the following substituted: 

Sec. 13 SCHEDULE 8 

Petrol, Distillate and Lighting Kerosene-maximum retail prices 

Column I Column 2 Column 3 

Loc3;tion MOTOR SPIRIT DISTILLATE LIGHTING KEROSENE 
Maximum Price Maximum Price Maximum Price 

toea per litre toea per litre toea per litre 

CENTRAL PROVINCE-
Amazon Bay 55.9 36.7 40.5 

Aroa 44.8 28.1 31.9 
Bereina 53.6 34.9 38.7 

Boman a 45.8 29.1 32.9 
Bomguina-Norguina 48.6 31.9 35.7 
Cape Rodney 48.4 31.7 35.5 

Do a 44.8 28.1 31.9 
Hisiu Beach .... 44.8 28.1 31.9 

Kairuku 54.0 35.4 39.2 

Kupiano 47.8 31.1 34.9 
Kuriva · 45.8 29.1 32.9 

Kwikila 44.7 28.0 31.8 

Magarida 57.1 37.8 41.6 

Marshall Lagoon 47.4 30.7 34 .. 5 

Port Moresby 43.0 26.3 30.1 

Sogeri 45.8 29.1 32.9 

Tapini /67.8 54.0 56.5 

Woitape 67.8 54.0 56.5 
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General Prices (Amendment No. 21) Order 1988-continued 

Schedule 8-continued 

Column 1 Column 2 

location . 
MOTOR SPIRIT DISTillATE 
Maximum Price Maximum Price 

toea per litre toea per litre 

EAST NEW BRITAIN PROVINCE-
Bitapaka 43.3 26.6 

Kerevat 43.5 26.8 

Kokopo 43.2 26.5 

Makurapau 43 .3 26.6 

Pomio 
Bulk 0.0 28.3 

Pomio 
Drum 57.0 36.8 

Rabaul 43.0 26.3 

Vanapalaiding 
~ulk 45.5 28.8 

Warangoi 44.7 28.0 

Wide Bay 
Bulk 0.0 28.3 

Wide Bay 
Drum 47.8 30.2 

EAST SEPIK PROVINCE-
Ambunti 

Drum 56.5 39.8 

Angoram 
Bulk 49.6 32.9 

Angoram 
Drum 54.2 37.5 

Dagua 47.6 30.5 

Dreikikir 50.0 32.9 

Freida 60.0 43.3 

Hauna 61.7 45.0 

Hayfield 
Bulk 50.9 33.8 

Hayfield 
Drum 51.9 34.8 

Iniok 
Drum bl.9 45.2 

Maprik 
Bulk 49.6 32 .9 

Maprik 
Drum 51.9 34.8 

May River Station 64.2 42 .8 

Pagwi 49.6 32.5 

Passaro 47.3 30.2 

Timbungke 
Drum 56.5 39.7 

Wewak 
Bulk 46.4 29.3 

Wewak 
Drum 61.4 41.2 

Wosera 
Bulk 50.9" 33.8 

Wosera 
Drum 51.9 34.8 

Yangoru 48.2 31.1 

EASTERN HIGHLANDS PROVINCE-
Asaro 47.6 31.6 

Ben a 46.7 30.0 

Goroka 46.9 30.6 

Kainantu _4:>.6 29.1 

Okapa 46.9 30.2' 

Watabung 47.5 30.8 

Yonki 45.3 28.6 

National Gazette 

Column 3 

UGIITING KEROSENE 
Maximum Price 
toea per lirie 

30.4 
30.6 
30.3 
30.4 

0.0 

40.6 
30.1 

32 .6 
. 31.8 

0.0 

34.0 

43.6 

36.7 

41.3 
34.4 
36.7 
47.1 
48.8 

37.7 

38.7 

49.0 

36.7 

38.7 
51.0 
36.3 
34.1 

43.6 

33.2 

45.0 

37.7 

38.7 
34.9 

34.7 
33.8 
34.0 
32.7 
34 .0 
34.6 
32.4 



National Gazette 

ENGA PROVINCE-
Laiagam 
Porgera 
Wabag 
Wapenamanda 
GULF PROVINCE-
Baimuru-Beara 
Ihu 
lokea 
Kaintiba 
Kanabea 
Kerema 
Kerema-Airfield 
Kerema-Elcom 
Kikori 
Malalaua 
Putei 
MADANG PROVINCE-
Aiome 
Annaberg 
Bogia 
Bundi 
Dumpu-Ramu 
Dylup 

Bulk 
Gogo! 
Hanvill Haven 

Bulk 
Josephstaal 
KarKar 
Madang 
Mal ala 

Bulk 

Onno 
Bulk 

Said or 
Simbai 
Teptep 
Usino 

Bulk 
Wanuma 
MANUS PROVINCE-
Lombrum 

Bulk 
Lombrum 

Drum 
Lorengau 

Bulk 
Lorengau 

Drum 
Momote 

Bulk 
Momote 

Drum 
Palomo Quarry 

Bulk 
Palomo Quarry 

Drum 
Tingau 

Bulk 
Tingau 

Drum 
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General Prices (Amendment No. 21) Order 1988-continued 

Schedule 8-continued 

Column 1 Column 2 

Location 
MOTOR SPIRIT DISTillATE 
Maximum Price Maximum Price 

toe3. per litre toea per litre 

55.4 39.4 
60.9 46.0 
54.0 38.0 
53.0 37.0 

58.1 38.5 
55.9 36.8 
54.3 35 .7 
71.1 55 .6 
68.7 52 .7 
57.6 38.3 
59.9 40 .3 
59.2 39.9 
58. 1 38.5 
54.4 36 .1 
67.7 50.2 

72 .6 60.8 
76.1 65 .0 
48.9 31.8 
68.0 55 .5 
45.0 28.8 

45 .0 28 .3 
43.2 26.5 

47 .1 30.4 
69.4 57.1 
52.7 35 .1 
43.0 26.3 

46 .6 29 .9 

45.0 28 .3 
67.3 54.6 
77 .4 66.5 
74.3 59.7 

45 .0 28 .3 
70.8 59.7 

47 .1 30 .0 

0.0 0.0 

46.4 29 .3 

62 .1 41.8 

47 .1 30 .0 

0.0 0.0 

47 .8 30 .7 

0.0 0.0 

47.5 30.4 

0.0 0.0 

Column 3 

LIGHTING KEROSENE 
Maximum Price 

toea per litre 

42 .5 
48.0 
41.1 
40 .0 

42 .3 
40.6 
39.5 
58 .3 
55 .5 
42.1 
44.1 
43 .7 
42 .3 
39 .9 
54.0 

64 .6 
68 .8 
35 .6 
59 .3 
32.1' 

32.1 
30.3 

34.2 
60 .9 
38.9 
30.1 

33 .7 

32 .1 
58.4 
70.3 
63.5 

32 .1 
63 .5 

0.0 

46.3 

0.0 

45 .6 

0.0 

46.3 

0.0 

47.0 

0.0 

46 .7 
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MILNE BAY PRVINCE-
Alotau 

Bulk 
·Alatau 

Drum 
BoluBolu 
Bona Bona 
Bwagaoia 

Bulk 
Bwagaoia 

Drum 
Dogue a 

Drum 
Gamadoudou 

Bulk 
Gamadoudou 

Drum 
Giligili 

Bulk 
Giligili 

Drum 
Gurney 

Drum 
Hag ita 

Bulk 
Kulumadau 
Losuia 
Naura 

Bulk 
Rabaraba 

Sagarai 
Bulk 

Salama 
Samarai 

Bulk 
Samarai 

Drum 
Samarai 

·EJcom-Drum 
Suau 
Waigani 

Bulk 
Wedau 

Bulk 
MOROBE PROVINCE-
Aseki 
Boana 
Bukawa 
Bulolo 
Erap 
Finschhafen 
Garaina 
Kabwum 

I.ae 
Leron Plains 
Mindik 

Menyamya 
Morobe 

· Gen~ral Prices (Amendment No. 21) Order 1988-continued 

Schedule 8-continued 

Column I Column 2 

locatiori 
MOTOR SPIRIT DISTIIl.A TE 
Maximum Price Maximum Price 

toea per liue toea pc:r liue 

.... 46.6 29.6 

62.3 42.1 
51.6 34.4 
56.2 37.0 

0.0 28.8 

60.6 43.9 

58.4 38.4 

48.1 31.1 

58.1 0.0 

47.3 30.3 

64.1 43.9 

62.1 41.8 

48.4 31.4 
52 .2 34.9 
59.9 41.6 

48.6 31.6 
58.6 38.8 

50.1 33.1 
.... 58.4 39.7 

0 .0 29.5 

61.3 41.3 

0.0 40.3 
56.2 37.0 

48.6 31.6 

0.0 29.4 

60.5 45.6 
50.5 33.8 
44.2 27.5 
47.5 30.8 
43.6 26;9 
58.8 38.8 
73.5 66.3 
56.6 41.2 
43.0 26.3 
44.1 27.4 
53:o 36.3 
69.8 56.5 
57.0 37.0 

National Gazette 

Column 3 

IJGHTING KEROSENE 
Maximum Price 

toea per litre 

33.4 

45.9 
37.4 
40.8 

0.0 

47.7 

42.2 

34.9 

44.0 

34.1 

47.7 

45 .6 

35.2 
38.0 
45.4 

35.4 
42.6 

36.9 
43.5 

0.0 

45 .1 

0.0 
40.8 

35.4 

0.0 

48.6 
37.6 
31.3 
34.6 
30.7 
42.6 
60.6 
44.4 

30.1 
31.2 
40.1 
57.8 
40.8 



National Gazette 

Morobe Province-continued 

Mumeng 
Nazab 
Pindiu 
Sialum 
Siassi 
Wantoat 
Wasu 
Wau 
Zenag 

NEW IRELAND PROVINCE 

Karu I Otsuka 
Bulk 

Kavieng 
Bulk 

Kavieng 
Drum 

Konos 
Bulk 

Konos 
Drum 

Maritzoan 
Bulk 

Maritzoan 
Drum 

Muliama 
Namatanai 

Bulk 

Namatanai 
Drum 
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General Prices (Amendment No. 21) Order 1988-continued 

Schedule 8-continued 

Column I Column 2 

Location 
MOTOR SPIRIT DISTILLA1E 
Maximum Price Maximum Price 

toea per liuc <oea p« liue 

47 .5 30.8 
43.4 26.7 

53 .0 36.3 

59.3 39.2 

57.0 37.0 
61.0 44.3 

58.7 38.7 
47.8 31.1 
47 .5 30.8 

47.0 30.3 

46.2 29.1 

60.3 40.3 

40.8 31.3 

48.4 31.7 

45 .1 28.4 

50.9 32.8 

50.9 32.8 

49 .2 32.5 

49 .8 33.1 

Column 3 

UGHTING KEROSENE 
Maximum Price 

toea per litre 

34.6 
30.5 
40.1 
43.0 
40.8 
48 .1 
42 .5 
34.9 
34 .6 

34.1 

0.0 

44 . 1, 

0.0 

44 .9 

0.0 

36.6 
36 .6 

0.0 

46 .3 

NORTH SOLOMONS PROVINCE-
Arawa-Loloho 43.0 26 .3 30.1 
Aropa Airstrip 44.7 28.0 31.8 
Boku 

Bulk 45 .5 28.8 32.6 
Boku 

Drum 46.5 29.8 33 .6 
Buin 

Bulk 46 .8 3i>.l 0.0 
Buin Town 48 .3 31.6 35.4 
Buka Passage 

Bulk 49.0 32 .3 36.1 
Buka Passage 

Drum 53.5 37.8 41.6 
Deos 

Bulk 46.0 29.3 33.1 
Deos 

Drum 47.2 30.5 34.3 
In us 

Bulk 45.5 28.8 32 .6 
In us 

Drum 46.5 29.8 33.6 
Kieta 44.0 27.3 31.1 
Kunua 

Bulk 47.8 31.1 34.9 
Kunua 

Drum 49.7 33.0 36 .8 
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General Prices (Amendment No. 21) Order 1988-continued 

Schedule 8--continued 

Column I Column 2 

Location 
MOTOR SPIRIT DISTUl.ATE 
Maximum Price Maximum Price 

toea per liue toea per li(ce 

North Solomons Province-continued 

Kurwina. 
Bulk 45 .5 28.8 

Kurwina 
Drum 46.5 29.8 

Panguna 43.4 26.7 

Raua 
Bulk 46.0 29.3 

Raua 
Drum 47.2 30.5 

Sa bah 
Bulk 46.3 29.6 

Sa bah 
Drum 47.2 30.5 

Soraken 
Bulk 47.8 31.1 

Soraken 
Drum 49.7 33.0 

Tearouki 
Bulk 46.3 29.6 

Tearouki 
Drum 47.2 30.5 

Tenakau 
Bulk 45.2 28.5 

Tenakau 
Drum 46.0 29.3 

Teopasino 
Bulk 46.0 29.3 

Teopasino 
Drum 47.2 30.5 

Tinputz 
Bulk 46.3 29.6 

Tinputz 
Drum 47.2 30.5 

Wakunai 
Bulk 45.5 28.8 

Wakunai 
Drum 46.5 29.8 

ORO PROVINCE-
Higaturu 

Bulk 0.0 34.3 

Kokoda 64.7 44.4 

Oro Bay 
Bulk 0.0 29.8 

Oro Bay 
Drum 60.0 39.8 

Popondetta 
Bulk 0.0 33.3 

Popondetta 
Drum 60.7 42.8 

Safia 66.4 53 .1 

Tufi 59.2 38.7 

SIMBU PROVINCE 
Chuave 48.6 31.9 

Kerowagi 49.2 32.5 

Kundiawa 48.7 32.5 

SOUTHERN HIGHLANDS PROVINCE 
Bune 49.8 33,8 

Erave 58.8 43.7 

Qia 50.0 33.3 

National Gazette 

Column 3 

UGHTING KEROSENE 
Maximum Price 

toea per litre 

32.6 

33.6 
30.5 

33.1 

34.3 

33.4 

34.3 

34.9 

36.8 

33.4 

34.3 

32.3 

33.1 

33.1 

34.3 

33.4 

34.3 

32.6 

33.6 

0.0 
48.2 

0.0 

43.6 

0.0 

46.6 
60.1 
42.5 

35.7 
36.3 
35.8 

36.9 
45.9 
37 .1 
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General Prices (Amendment No. 21) Order 1988-continued 

Schedule 8-contt'nued 

Column 1 Column 2 

LocatiOn 
MOTOR SPIRIT DISTILLATE 
Maximum Price: Maximum Price 

roea per litre toea per litre 

Southern Highlands Province-continued 

Ialibu 54.4 38.4 

Kagua 57.8 42 .5 

Kaupena 53 .1 37 .2 

Komo 66.2 52 .3 

Koroba 64.7 50.6 

Lake Kopiago 78 .8 68 .9 

Magarima 62 .1 47 .5 

Mendi 56.6 41.3 

Nipa 60.9 46 .0 

Pangia 57 .2 41.8 

Pauanda 51.1 35.1 

Pimaga 71.1 54.4 

Poroma 57 .7 42.7 

Tari 61.7 47 .3 

WEST NEW BRITAIN PROVINCE 

Bialla 
Bulk 49 .5 32 .1 

Bialla 
Drum 55 .6 37 .0 

Buluma 
Bulk 0.0 29.1 

Cape Gloucester 
Bulk 0.0 29.8 

Cape Gloucester 
Drum 51.4 32 .7 

Cape Hoskins 
Bulk 47 .2 30.1 

Cape Hoskins 
Drum 61.2 42 .9 

Fuller born 
Bulk 0.0 28 .5 

Fuller born 
Drum 49.7 31.7 

Gasmata 
Bulk 0.0 28.5 

Gasmata 
Drum 50 .1 32 .0 

Kandrian 
Bulk 0.0 28.5 

Kandrian 
Drum 54 .5 34 .5 

Kapaluk 
Bulk 45 .2 28 .5 

Kapaluk 
Drum 60.0 40.3 

Kim be 
Bulk 46.2 29 .2 

Kim be 
Drum 58.0 40.1 

Kwalakessi 
Bulk 47.2 30.1 

Kwalakessi 
Drum 47.4 30.7 

Lasibu 
Bulk 46 .2 29 .2 

Lasibu 
Drum 48 .9 32 .2 

Nahavio ; .... 46 .6 29 .5 

Column 3 

UGHTING KEROSENE 
Maximum Price 

toea per Hue 

41.5 
44.9 
40 .2 
53.3 
51.8 
65 .9 
49 .2 
43 .7 
48 .0 
44.3 
38.2 
58.2 
44 .8 
48.8 

35 .8 

40 .8 

0.0 

0.0 

36.5 

33 .5 

46.7 

0.0 

35 .5 

0.0 

35 .8 

0.0 

38 .1 

32 .3 

44.1 

32 .5 

43.9 

33.5 

33 .7 

0.0 

:·-.. 

36 .0 . 
32 .8 
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General Prices (Amendment No. ·21) Order 1988-continued 

Schedule 8-continued 

Column I Column 2 

Location 
MOTOR SPIRIT DISTIU.ATE 
Maximum Price Maximum Price 

toea per litre toea per liue 

West New Britain Province-continued 

Talasea 
Bulk 47.2 30.1 

Talasea 
Drum 47.4 30.7 

Ulamona 
Bulk 46.2 29.2 

Ulamona 
Drum 48.9 32.2 

Usilau 
Bulk 46.2 29.2 

Usilau 
Drum 48.9 32.2 

Volupai 
Bulk 46.2 29.2 

Volupai 
Drum 48.9 32.2 

WEST SEPIK PROVINCE-
Aitape 

Bulk 0.0 38.7 
Aitape 

Drum 58;7 38.7 
Amanab 72.7 55.0 
Dio 63.3 46.6 
Fas 64.6 48.8 
Fatima 71.5 55.4 
Green River .. . . 63.3 46.6 
Imonda 64.6 48.8 
Kafle 67.1 51.1 
Kamberatoro 69.4 54.2 
Karaitem 69.5 53.2 
Laingim 69.5 53.2 
Laitre 58.7 42.4 
Lumi 72.4 56.3 
Mukuli 67.1 51.1 
Ningal 71.5 55.4 

NukuRoad 51.3 34.6 
Oksapmin 97.4 87.4 
Romei 65.2 48.5 
Seim 67.1 51.1 
Sissano 65.2 48.5 
Telefomin 113.6 107.6 
Utai 64.6 48.8 
Vanimo 

Bulk 46.4 30.4 
Vanimo 

Drum 60.9 40.9 
Yanungen 69.5 53.2 
Yemnu 69.5 53.2 
Yili 69.5 53.2 
Yimut 71.5 55.4 
WESTERN HIGHLANDS PROVINCE-
Baisu 47.7 31.0 
Baiyer River .. .. 50.7 34.7 
Banz 49.9 33.9 
Kindeng 48.3 31.6 
Minj 49.9 33.9 
Mount Hagen 50.3 34.3 
Togoba 50.5 33.8 

National Gazette 

Column 3 

UGHTING KEROSENE 
Maximum Price 

toea per litre 

33.5 

34.5 

0.0 

36.0 

0.0 

36.0 

0.0 

36.0 

0.0 

42 .5 
58.8 
50.4 
57.6 
58.1 
50.4 
57.6. 
54.2 
62.8 
56.0 
56.0 
51.5 
59.0 
54.2 
58.1 

38.4 
88.3 
51.6 
54.2 
51.6 
107.8 
57.6 

0.0 

44.7 
56.0 
56.0 
56.0 
58.1 

34.8 
37.8 
37.0 
35.4 
37.0 
37.4 
37.6 
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General Prices (Amendment No. 21) <?rder 1988-continued 

Schedule 8-continued 

Column I Column 2 Column 3 
Location 

MOTOR SPIRIT DISTILLATE UGHTING KEROSENE 
Maximum Price Maximum Price Maximum Price 

toea per litre toea per litre toea per litre 

WESTERN PROVINCE-
Balimo 59.4 40.4 44.2 
Bamu 59.4 40.4 44.2 
Daru 

Bulk 0.0 30.3 0.0 
Daru 

Drum 62.0 43.1 46.9 
Kiunga 

Bulk 0.0 31.2 0.0 
Kiunga 

Drum 66.5 46.2 50.0 
Kiunga-~irfield 67.6 47.2 51.0 
Lake Murray .... 60.6 42.7 46.5 
Morehead 60.4 42 .5 46.3 
Ningerum 

BtJ!k 0.0 32.7 0.0 
Ningerum 

Drum 69.6 49.3 53.1 
Obo, 
Ok Tedi M/Site 

60.4 42.5 46.3 

Bulk 0.0 35.4 0.0 
Ok Tedi M/Site 

Drum 72.5 52.1 55.9 
Pagoa 60.6 42.7 46.5 
Tabubil 

Bulk 0.0 35.2 0.0 
Tabubil 

Drum 73.2 53.5 57.3 
Umuda Island 

Bulk .... 0.0 29.3 0.0 
Umuda Island 

Drum 63.9 43.8 47 .6 
Wando 60.4 42.5 46 .3 

Resulting from the 1989 Budget Speech, the effect of this Order (exclusiv:e of Provincial/Commission Retail Tax) is to 
increase the maximum per litre retail prices of motor spirit by 11.4 toea, distillate by 0.9 toea and lightirlg kerosene by 
0.2 toea. 

Dated this 9th day of November, 1988. 
T. UME, 

Deputy Price Controller. 

GENJ<;RAL PRICES (AMENDMENT No. 22) ORDER 1988 

A Prices Order to amend the Gener~ Prices Order. 
being 

MADE by the Deputy Price Controller under the Prices Regulations Act (Chapter 320) to come into operation on 9th 
November, 1988. . 

REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF SCHEDULE 2. 

Schedule 2 to the Principal Order is repealed and the following substituted: 

Sec. 7 

Aitape 
Alotau 
Banz 

Column! 
Localities 

SCHEDULE 2 

Beer-maximum retail prices in specified localities 

24 

K 

17.97 
17.92 
18.37 

Column 2 
333m! Bottles SP LAGER in packS of:-

12 . 

K 

9.09 
9.06 
9.28 

K 

4.59 
4.57 
4.70 

Column 3 
355mlS.P EXPORT packs of:-
24 12 

K K 
20.03 10.57 
20.56 10.55 
20.57 10.54 
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General Prices (Amendment No. 22) Order 1988-continued 

Schedule 2-continued 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 
Localities 333m! Botdcs SP LAGER in packs of:- 355m! SP EXPORT packs of:-

24 12 24 12 

K K K K K 
·Bulolo .. .. 17.50 8.86 4.48 19.71 10.11 
Daru 18.23 9.22 4.65 21.02 10.77 
Finschhafen 17.78 9.00 4.53 20.36 10.44 
Goroka .... 17.53 8.86 4.49 19.74 10.12 
Kainantu 17.49 8.85 4.48 19.68 10. 10 
Kavieng 17.97 9.09 4.59 20.63 10.57 
Kerowagi 17.89 9.04 4.58 20.10 10.31 
Kieta 18.06 9.13 4.61 20.77 10.64 
Kim be .... 17.85 9.02 4.56 20.47 10.49 
Kundiawa 17.89 9.04 4.58 20.10 10.31 
Lae 16.98 8.60 4.34 19.19 9.85 
Lorengau 17.97 9.09 4.59 20.63 10.57 
Madang .... 17.86 9.03 4.56 20.47 10.50 
Mendi ... . 18.43- 9.32 4.71 20.63 10.58 
Minj 18.42 9.31 4. 71 20.63 10.58 
Mt. Hagen 18.02 9.11 4.61 20.23 10.35 
Popondetta 18.41 9.30 4.70 21.28 10.90 
Port Moresby 16.98 8.60 4.34 19.19 9.85 
Rabaul .... 17.97 9.09 4.59 20.65 10.59 
Samarai .... 17.94 9.07 4.58 20.60 10.55 
Tufi 17.77 8.99 4.53 20.36 10.44 
Vanimo .. .. 17.97 9.09 4.59 20.63 10.57 
Wabag .. .. 18.43 9.31 4.71 20.63 10.58 
Wapenamanda 18.43 9.31 4.71 20.63 10.58 
Wau 17.50 8.85 4.48 19.71 10.11 
Wewak .. .. 17.97 9.09 4.59 20.63 10.57 

Note: The above prices exclude the bottle deposit ofK1.20 per 24 empty beer bottles and Provincial Sales Tax. 
The effect of this order is to increase prices in line with the beer excise increase. T. UME, 

Dated this 9th day of November, 1988. Deputy Price Controller. 

GENERAL PRICES (AMENDMENT No. 23) ORDER 1988 
being 

A Prices Order to amend the General Prices Order 1983. 
MADE by the Deputy Price Controller under the Prices Regulations Act (Chapter 320) to come into operation on 9th 

November, 1988. · 
REPEAL AND REPLACEME~T OF SCHEDULE 9. 

Schedule 9 to the Principal Order is repealed and the following substituted: 

Sec. 14 SCHEDULE 9 

Aviation Gasoline-maximum retail prices in specified localities 

Column 1 
Locality 

Column 2 · 
Retail-toea per litre 

Aropa 52.7 
Daru 71.7 
Goroka 57.5 
Kavieng 71.2 
Kieta 52.0_ 
Lae 51.4 
Madang 50.6 
Momote 73 .2 
Mount Hagen 60.8 
Nadzab .... 52.6 
Port Moresby 50.6 
Rabaul 51.4 
Wewak 69.4 

Resulting form the 1989 Bud~et Speech, the effect of this Order (exclusive of Provincial/ Commission Tax) is to in-
crease the maximum retail pnce of aviation gasoline by 1.6 toea per litre. _ 

~he l!-bove prices excl~de fuel flowage fees int~oduced on 4t? October, 1982 by Minister for Transport and Civil Avia-
tton m accordance w1th the Aerodrome (Buszness Concesszons) Act 1978. . 

Dated this 9th day of November, 1988. D p . CT. UM
11 

E, 
eputy nee ontro er. 
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GENERAL PRICES (AMENDMENT No. 24) ORDER 1988 
being 

A Prices Order to amend the General Prices Order 1983. 
MADE by the Deputy Price Controller under the Prices Regulations Act (Chapter 320) to come into operation on 9th 

November, 1988. 
REPEAL AND REPLACEMENT OF SCHEDULE 6. 

Schedule 6 to the Principal Order is repealed and the following substituted: 

SCHEDULE 6 

Cigarettes-Maximum Retail Price 

Column I Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Localities Brand I Pack Retail at Specified Localities Retail at Other Localities 

Alotau Benson & Hedges Special Filter 20 1.26 1.27 
Daru Benson & Hedges Special Filter 10 0.67 0.68 
Goroka Blues King Size Filter 20 1.16 1.17 
Kainantu Blues King Size Filter .... 10 0.61 0.62 
Kavieng Cambridge Virginia . . .. 20 1.17 1.18 
Kieta .... Cambri1ce Vir~inia ... . 10 0.62 0.63 
Kunciiawa Commo ore V uginia Filter 15 0.86 0.87 
Lae Commodore Menthol Filter 15 0.86 0.87 
Madang Consulate Menthol 20 1.26 1.27 
Mount Hagen .... Double Ace Filter 25 1.27 1.28 
Popondetta Dunhill De Luxe Filter .... 15 0.90 0.91 
Port Moresby Dunhill De Luxe Filter 25 1.43 1.44 
Rabaul Dunhill King Size Filter 20 1.26 1.27 
Samarai Dunhill King Size Filter 10 0.67 0.68 
Wewak Dunhill Superior Mild .... 20 1.26 1.27 

John Player Special Virginia King Size 20 1.28 1.29 
John Player Special Mild King Size 20 1.28 1.29 
Kool Menthlo King Size .... 20 1.24 1.25 
Kool Menthol King Size 10 0.66 0.67 
Peter Stuyvesant .... 20 1.26 1.27 
Rothmans King Size 20 1.26 1.27 
Sterling Virgima Filter 25 1.42 1.43 
Sterling Mild Filter 25 1.42 1.43 
Sterling Menthol Filter 25 1.42 1.43 
Winfield Extra Mild 25 1.38 1.39 
Winfield Menthol Mild 25 1.38 1.39 
Winfield Virginia 25 1.38 1.39 

Note: The effect of this notice is to increase prices of packets of 10's by 11 toea, 15's by 17 toea, 20's by 22 toea and 
25's by 28 toea in line with the 1989 Budget Speech. The above prices are exclusive of retail sales tax. 

Dated this 9th day of November, 1988. 

Printed and Published by G. Dadi, Acting Government Printer, 
Port Moresby.-912. 

T. UME, 
Deputy Price Controller. 






